
City Council

City of Toledo

Formal Agenda

One Government Center

Toledo, OH 43604

Council Chambers4:00 PMTuesday, March 16, 2021

ITEM VETOED BY MAYOR KAPSZUKIEWICZ:

O-042-21 Establishing the Department of Parks, Recreation, 

Youth Services and Educational Engagement by 

amending Toledo Municipal Code Section 127.13(b), 

repealing TMC Section 127.14 and enacting a new 

TMC Chapter 131 "Department of Parks, Recreation, 

Youth Services, and Educational Engagement"; 

authorizing the reappropriation of $3,356,797 from the 

Department of Public Service, Parks, Recreation  and 

Forestry Division to the Department of Parks, 

Recreation, Youth Services and Educational 

Engagement; and appropriating an additional 

$2,500,000 from the unappropriated balance of the 

General Fund; and declaring an emergency.

Creating a City of CHOICE

Audio: Agenda Review 1/27/2021

Education, Recreation & Employment Committee Meeting  February 8, 2021

Mayor's Veto New O-042-21

Attachments:

Legislative History 

2/2/21 City Council First Reading

3/2/21 City Council Referred To:

3/2/21 City Council relieve of Committee

3/2/21 City Council declare emergency

3/2/21 City Council pass

3/10/21 Office of the Mayor Veto

Page 1 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=34901
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ff7d2c63-9b5f-476c-9614-f8159f75f7ec.pdf
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1067&meta_id=122254
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1084
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bd52b45c-f55c-4e21-b229-4870da58eae3.pdf


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

COUNCIL MEMBERS KOMIVES, WILLIAMS AND WHITMAN PRESENT:

R-123-21 Recognizing Darryl "DB" Brown.

COUNCILWOMAN WILLIAMS PRESENTS:

R-124-21 Designating a portion of Indiana Ave. “Annise Lofton 

Way”.

APPOINTMENTS FROM THE OFFICE OF THE MAYOR:

A-125-21 Appointments - Directors and Commissioners

Directors - CommissionersAttachments:

A-126-21 Appointments - TARTA Board

TARTA Board

Samuel O. Olaniran

Kendra N. Smith

Michael K. Hart

Attachments:

A-127-21 Appointments - TARTA Board

TARTA BoardAttachments:

SECOND READING ITEMS:

O-098-21 Authorizing the mayor to execute a one (1) year contract 

with three (3) one-year renewals for the purchase of 

brass fittings for water repairs city-wide; authorizing the 

annual expenditure of $225,000 from the Water 

Operating Fund for said purchase subject to annual 

appropriation; and declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio:  City Council Meeting March 2, 2021

Audio: Agenda Review February 23. 2021

Attachments:

Legislative History 

3/2/21 City Council First Reading

Page 2 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35102
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35103
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35104
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=829cce90-640d-4f64-b2cd-518dfa4bac6e.pdf
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35105
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2391a2b8-3ace-404b-8920-bf00128e2792.xlsx
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=136200a1-8c71-4421-ab54-07dcec8d6e32.pdf
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=493ba48e-1135-4fa9-91e2-3f6e5a41ef30.pdf
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bd1d8908-6827-4fae-a758-9db7fdee444a.pdf
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35106
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=576995b3-26d8-4efc-abcb-86cd0c34c207.xlsx
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35011
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df21910c-c971-45e8-84ae-105de83ae282.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1110&meta_id=126545
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1101&meta_id=125549


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

O-100-21 Authorizing the mayor to enter into an agreement for the 

purchase of InfoAsset Planner Software from Innovyze 

Inc.; waiving competitive procurement provisions of the 

TMC Chapter 187; authorizing the disappropriation of 

an amount not to exceed $74,800 from the Water 

Replacement Fund; authorizing the appropriation and 

expenditure of an amount not to exceed $74,800 in the 

Water Replacement Fund for the purchase of InfoAsset 

Planner Software; and declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio:  Agenda Review February 23, 2021

Attachments:

Legislative History 

3/2/21 City Council First Reading

O-106-21 Authorizing the expenditure of $75,000 from the Capital 

Improvement Fund for the improvements at the Detwiler 

Park ball field; authorizing the Mayor to accept bids and 

award contracts for said improvements; and declaring an 

emergency.

Informational Bullets

Audio:  Agenda Review February 23, 2021

Attachments:

Legislative History 

3/2/21 City Council First Reading

COUNCIL MEMBERS ADAMS AND KOMIVES PRESENT:

R-128-21 Resolution requesting President Biden to sign an 

Executive Order for Federal Management that will 

reduce toxic harmful algae blooms that are costly for 

municipal water treatment plants and result in economic 

harm to fishing, boating and recreation, tourist related 

businesses; and declaring an emergency.

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021Attachments:

COUNCIL MEMBERS GADUS, ADAMS, McPHERSON, MOLINE, WHITMAN AND 

WILLIAMS PRESENT:

Page 3 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35016
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=34fd14e4-a4bc-49ae-8c5d-1dad238f879d.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1101&meta_id=125555
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35005
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=91fba517-ffaf-45ca-91cb-85663192c294.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1101&meta_id=125580
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35107
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127583


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

R-129-21 Resolution expressing Toledo City Council support of 

H.J. Res. 17, Removing the Deadline for the 

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment, and H.J. 

Res. 28, Restarting the Amendment Process for the 

Ratification of the Equal Rights Amendment; and 

declaring an emergency. 

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021Attachments:

COUNCIL PRESIDENT CHERRY AND THE MEMBERS OF CITY COUNCIL 

PRESENT:

O-130-21 Approving a Petition For Special Assessments for 

Special Energy Improvement Projects and a Project 

Plan for the Northwest Ohio Advanced Energy 

Improvement District under Chapter 1710 of the Ohio 

Revised Code; to authorize and levy special 

assessments for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, 

and improving certain public improvements in the City of 

Toledo in cooperation with the Northwest Ohio 

Advanced Energy Improvement District; and to approve 

an Energy Project Agreement in connection with such 

improvements and special assessments; and declaring 

an emergency.

Exhibit A, B & C

Petition

Agreement

Audio:  Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

O-131-21 Authorizing the mayor to apply for and enter into no 

interest principle forgiveness financing agreements with 

the Ohio Water Development Authority (OWDA), and 

to accept, deposit, appropriate, and expend grant 

proceeds in an amount not to exceed $2,000,000 into 

the Water Replacement Fund for the Lead Service Line 

Replacement Project; authorizing the  appropriation and 

expenditure in an amount not to exceed $100,000 from 

Page 4 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35108
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127586
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35109
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=19f59274-df9e-43c9-a1cd-215ead6a8b43.docx
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2f30911-6b82-4bed-a043-715de3bd43b4.pdf
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=75bb3e8f-a1d1-43f2-9e30-0064ed972fba.pdf
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127589
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35077


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

the Water Replacement Fund for the payment of 

administrative fees and miscellaneous project costs; 

authorizing the mayor to accept bids and execute 

necessary agreements related to the project; and 

declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-132-21 Authorizing the appropriation and expenditure of an 

amount not to exceed $4,700,000 from the 

unappropriated balance of the Storm Water Utility 

Improvement Fund for various drainage improvement 

projects; authorizing the mayor to prepare engineering 

studies, plans and specifications, acquire rights-of-way 

and easements as appropriate, accept bids and enter into 

contracts for said drainage improvement projects; and 

declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-133-21 Authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed 

$10,500 from the General Fund; authorizing the 

expenditure of an amount not to exceed $20,250 from 

the Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund; 

authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed 

$51,750 from the Capital Improvement Fund; 

authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed 

$22,500 from the Water Operating Fund; authorizing 

the expenditure of an amount not to exceed $34,500 

from the Sewer Operating Fund; authorizing the 

expenditure of an amount not to exceed $10,500 from 

the Storm Water Utility Operating Fund; authorizing the 

mayor to enter into a contract for the purpose of 

procuring document scanning services; and declaring an 

emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

Page 5 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=146e3ae6-2900-4048-b4ae-368050a5cdb5.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127497
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35082
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7065e4ce-c034-4df4-9006-babd70a30ee6.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127500
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35081
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=209f7a3f-bd89-4d94-9fa1-232416a8323e.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127503


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

O-134-21 Authorizing the expenditure of $432,600 from Sewer 

Operating Fund for purchase of sewer equipment 

required for the Department of Public Utilities, Division 

of Sewer and Drainage Services, in order to perform 

routine maintenance, inspection, and repairs of the City 

Wastewater Collection System; authorizing the mayor to 

accept bids and enter into contracts for said purchases; 

and declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio:  Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-135-21 Waiving the competitive procurement requirements of 

TMC Chapter 187 and authorizing the Mayor to enter 

into agreements with Blue Conduit Services for the 

purpose of identifying lead lines and with Freshwater 

Future for related community education efforts; and 

declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9,  2021

Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE:

O-136-21 Authorizing the Mayor to enter into a contract for the 

development of a city-wide cost allocation plan; 

authorizing the expenditure of an amount not to exceed 

$19,800 from the General Fund; and declaring an 

emergency.

Audio:  Agenda Review March 9, 2021Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT:

O-137-21 Approving a Community Reinvestment Area real 

property tax exemption for Toledo Police Federal Credit 

Union, 4280 Heatherdowns Boulevard, Toledo, OH 

43614, for the construction of a new credit union facility 

located at 2340 S. Reynolds Road, Toledo, Ohio 43614, 

property in the Hawthorne Hills Community 

Reinvestment Area; authorizing the execution of an 

Page 6 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35083
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ba70a910-cee5-4400-8e98-416762b21fdf.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127506
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35076
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=668478eb-a983-4773-97bc-3b226ac71be2.doc
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127497
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35091
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127515
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35075


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

agreement and other documents related thereto; making 

certain findings and determinations in connection 

therewith; and declaring an emergency.

Exhibit A - Legal Description

Exhibit B - CRA Agreement

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-138-21 Authorizing the Mayor to enter, execute and deliver a 

real estate purchase agreement and other needed 

instruments for the sale and conveyance of a portion of 

2340 S. Reynolds Rd. to the Toledo Police Federal 

Credit Union; authorizing the deposit of net sale 

proceeds; making certain findings with respect thereto; 

waiving the notice and competitive bidding provisions of 

T.M.C. 187.19; and declaring an emergency.

Talking Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

O-139-21 Authorizing the mayor to enter into and execute 

cooperative agreements between the City of Toledo and 

the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation 

(ODOT) and giving consent to ODOT to construct a 

safety funded project at the intersection of Airport 

Highway and Byrne Road - PID 108465; and declaring 

an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-140-21 Authorizing the mayor to enter into and execute 

cooperative agreements between the City of Toledo and 

the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation 

(ODOT) and giving consent to ODOT to construct a 

safety funded project at the intersection of Alexis Road 

and Lewis Avenue - PID 110495; and declaring an 

emergency.

Page 7 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3ef89ff5-de73-4771-b1d5-f0ca0bcf78e2.doc
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d407d5bb-52b4-4bec-9905-9e202830ba3b.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127489
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35095
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7a869ee4-7564-4b02-8908-9e3ed917ebd7.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127493
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35078
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4475e73c-57c3-4e2b-8f9b-bf93cc9cee2b.doc
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127517
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35079


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-141-21 Authorizing the mayor to enter into and execute 

cooperative agreements between the City of Toledo and 

the State of Ohio, Department of Transportation 

(ODOT) and giving consent to ODOT to construct a 

safety funded project at the intersection of Reynolds 

Road and Heatherdowns Boulevard - PID 110500; and 

declaring an emergency

Bullet Points

Audio:  Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE:

O-142-21 Authorizing the expenditure of $250,000 from the Street 

Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund; authorizing 

the Mayor to accept bids and award contracts for the 

2021 Crack Sealing Program; and declaring an 

emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-143-21 Authorizing the expenditure of $70,110 from the Street 

Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund for the 

Martin Luther King Jr. Bridge Electrical Repairs; 

authorizing the Mayor to waive formal bidding 

requirements of TMC Chapter 187 and award a 

contract to TAS, Inc. for said repairs; making certain 

findings with respect thereto; and declaring an 

emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March9, 2021

Attachments:

O-144-21 Authorizing the expenditure of $31,656.22 from the 

Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund for 

the Point Place and Swan Creek Levee Certifications; 

authorizing the Mayor to enter into a supplemental 

Page 8 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c20d9adb-d731-412a-9117-84b325b8e763.doc
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127520
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35080
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4f08d28c-b477-4369-ad06-f8413086aa81.doc
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127523
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35085
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cdc7967b-50fb-49bb-9b49-1f0412faf998.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127527
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35064
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=64d165a5-38f1-46fc-9e5b-37892e0dd3ac.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127530
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35066


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

agreement with Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, 

Inc. for the completion of the certification of the Levees; 

and declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

O-145-21 Authorizing the Hoffman Road Landfill to accept 

Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) and 

Construction/Demolition Debris (CDD) generated 

within Lucas County, Ohio from Klumm Brothers Waste 

Solutions, LLC (Klumm); authorizing the Mayor to 

enter into a Disposal Agreement for a period of three (3) 

years with up to two additional two-year extensions; 

authorizing the acceptance and deposit of revenues into 

the General Fund and the Solid Waste Disposal Trust 

Fund; and declaring an emergency.

Bullet Points

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOODS:

O-146-21 Authorizing the Mayor to accept, deposit, appropriate, 

and expend the COVID-19 Emergency Solutions Grant 

(ESG-CV) in the amount of $2,626,090 from the U.S. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development; 

authorizing submission to the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development (HUD) the 

2015-2019 Consolidated Plan Substantial Amendment 

and the 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Substantial 

Amendment; and declaring an emergency.  

Schedule A

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021

Attachments:

DEPARTMENT OF POLICE OPERATIONS:

O-147-21 Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with 

the Bureau of Justice Assistance through the Office of 

Page 9 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=543d4b4f-369c-435b-a40a-6ad2dd04884c.docx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127533
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35061
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dc28a450-1cf7-45c2-93e3-b33e632dba1f.doc
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127536
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35100
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=23cda470-3b25-49af-8ef9-8f741955e5bf.xlsx
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127540
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35088


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

Criminal Justice Services and to accept and deposit an 

Edward Byrne Memorial Grant 2020-JG-A02-6907 in 

the amount of $35,202.23 for the Toledo Police 

Department; authorizing the appropriation and 

expenditure of funds from the Operation Grants fund; 

authorizing the Mayor to accept bids and award 

contracts; and declaring an emergency.

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021Attachments:

O-148-21 Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with 

the Bureau of Justice Assistance through the Office of 

Criminal Justice Services and to accept and deposit a 

Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement grant 

2020-PC-NFS-7816 in the amount of $31,487.47 for 

the Toledo Police Department; authorizing the 

appropriation and expenditure of funds from the 

Operation Grants fund; authorizing the Mayor to accept 

bids and award contracts; and declaring an emergency.

Audio: Agenda Review  March 9, 2021Attachments:

O-149-21 Authorizing the Mayor to enter into an agreement with 

the Criminal Justice Coordinating Council and to accept 

and deposit an OCJS Violence Against Women Act 

Grant in the amount of $29,190.67 for the Toledo 

Police Department Domestic Violence Unit; authorizing 

the appropriation and expenditure of funds from the 

Operation Grants fund; and declaring an emergency.

 

Audio: Agenda Review March9, 2021Attachments:

O-150-21 Authorizing the mayor to accept and deposit grant 

funding from the National Institute of Health and the 

National Institute on Drug Abuse through the University 

of Cincinnati in the amount of $20,000 to assist the 

Toledo Police Department with the costs to support the 

“Leave Behind” initiative; authorizing the appropriation 

and expenditure of same in the Operation Grants Fund; 

and declaring an emergency.

Page 10 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127544
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35090
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127546
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35099
http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127548
http://toledo.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=35089


March 16, 2021City Council Formal Agenda

Audio: Agenda Review March 9, 2021Attachments:

The Clerk of Council’s Office supports the provisions of the Americans’ with Disabilities 

Act.  If you need special accommodations, please call 48 hours prior to meeting time at 

419-245-1060 for arrangements.

Page 11 Printed on 3/16/2021

http://toledo.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1119&meta_id=127550

